



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14554/2025**

RAJNI DEVI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhay Kumar Bhargava,
Mr. Satyaarth Sinha, Ms. Shradha Mewati,
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Theepa Murugesan, SPC
with Mr. Govil Upadhyaya, GP and Ms.
Sanya Bhatia, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

%

19.09.2025

1. The petitioner seeks his annual increment which was due on 1 July 2019 and challenges an order passed in that regard by the respondent in 2025.

2. Issue notice to show cause as to why rule *nisi* be not issued.

3. Notice accepted on behalf of the respondents by Ms. Theepa Murugesan, learned SPC.

4. Counter affidavit, if any, may be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within four weeks thereof.



5. List before Joint Registrar on 21 November 2025 for completion of pleadings.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

SEPTEMBER 19, 2025/rjd